

No. 07-290

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA  
and  
ADRIAN M. FENTY,  
MAYOR OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,

*Petitioners,*

v.

DICK HELLER,

*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF OF  
MARICOPA COUNTY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE  
AND OTHER PROSECUTOR AGENCIES  
AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

DARYL MANHART,  
*(Counsel of record)*

MELISSA IYER  
Burch & Cracchiolo, P.A.  
702 E. Osborn Road,  
Suite 200  
Phoenix, Arizona 85014  
phone: 602-274-7611

ANDREW P. THOMAS  
Maricopa County Attorney  
301 W. Jefferson Street  
Suite 800  
Phoenix, Arizona 85003  
(602) 506-1260

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae  
Maricopa County Attorney's Office  
(Additional counsel listed on signature page)*

---

*(i)*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented.....	i
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> .....	1
Summary of the Argument.....	3
Argument:	
I. Speculation on how this Court’s Decision May Impact Existing Regulations on Firearms is Irrelevant.....	4
II. The Second Amendment Protects an Individual Right to Keep and Bear Arms.....	4
A. Textual Analysis of the Operative and Prefatory Clauses, In Tandem, Supports the Adoption of the Individual Rights Model. ....	5
1. The Operative Clause.....	6
2. The Prefatory Clause. ....	10
B. Historically, and as Construed by this Court in <i>Miller</i> , the Term “Militia” as Used in the Second Amendment Presup- posed that Militia-Members Would Arm Themselves.....	11
III. Not Only is the Right Individual, it is Fun- damental; Laws Infringing the Right Should Therefore Be Subject to Strict Scrutiny. . . .	13
A. The Right to Bear Arms is “Deeply Root- ed in the Nation’s History”. ....	13
B. Its Inclusion Within the Bill of Rights is Also Significant. ....	16

IV. Recognition of the Right as Individual, Fundamental and Subject to Heightened Scrutiny Does not Threaten the Validity of All Gun Control Regulations. . . . . 18

V. D.C. Code §§ 7-2502.02(a)(4), 22-4504(a), and 7-2507.02 Do Not Pass Constitutional Muster. . . . . 24

    A. D.C. Code § 7-2507.02. . . . . 25

    B. D.C. Code § 22-4504. . . . . 25

    C. D.C. Code § 7-2507.02. . . . . 26

Conclusion. . . . . 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

*Cases:*

*Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Peña*, 515 U.S. 200 (1995). . . . . 18

*Brown v. Peyton*, 437 F.2d 1228 (4th Cir. 1971). . . . . 23

*Burk v. Augusta-Richmond County*, 365 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 2004). . . . . 23

*City of Erie v. Pap’s A.M.*, 529 U.S. 277 (2000). . . . . 5

*City of Tucson v. Rineer*, 193 Ariz. 160, 971 P.2d 207 (Ct. App. 1998). . . . . 19

*County of Allegheny v. A.C.L.U.*, 492 U.S. 573 (1989). . . . . 17

*Dano v. Collins*, 166 Ariz. 322, 802 P.2d 1021 (Ct. App. 1990). . . . . 19

*Dickerson v. City of Denton*, 298 F. Supp. 2d 537 (E.D. Tex. 2004). . . . . 22

<i>Cases, continued:</i>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Dred Scott v. Sandford</i> , 60 U.S. (19 How.) 393 (1856). . . . .	7
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968). . . . .	7
<i>Fidelity Federal Sav. &amp; Loan Assn. v. de la Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982). . . . .	5
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965). . . . .	16
<i>Houston Chronicle Pub. Co. v. City of League City</i> , 488 F.3d 613 (5th Cir. 2007). . . . .	23
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967). . . . .	16
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Center, Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994). . . . .	23
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923). . . . .	16
<i>Moore v. City of East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977). . . . .	7
<i>Nat’l Treasury Employees Union v. Von Raab</i> , 489 U.S. 656 (1989). . . . .	23
<i>Parker v. District of Columbia</i> , 478 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007). . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992). . . . .	7, 17, 18
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993). . . . .	17, 24
<i>Robertson v. Baldwin</i> , 165 U.S. 275 (1897). . . . .	9, 24
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005). . . . .	4
<i>Silveira v. Lockyer</i> , 312 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2003). . . . .	12
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma ex rel. Williamson</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942). . . . .	16

(v)

<i>Cases, continued:</i>	<u>Page</u>
<i>State v. Moerman</i> , 182 Ariz. 255, 895 P.2d 1018 (Ct. App. 1994).....	19
<i>State v. Rascon</i> , 110 Ariz. 338 (1974).....	19
<i>Sutton v. United Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 471 (1999) .....	6
<i>United States v. Carolene Prods.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938).....	14, 16
<i>United States v. Darrington</i> , 351 F.3d 632 (5th Cir. 2003).....	21
<i>United States v. Emerson</i> , 270 F.3d 203 (5th Cir. 2001).....	9, 15, 19, 20
<i>United States v. Everist</i> , 368 F.3d 517 (5th Cir. 2004). .....	20
<i>United States v. Henry</i> , 288 F.3d 657 (5th Cir. 2002). .....	20
<i>United States v. Lippman</i> , 369 F.3d 1039 (8th Cir. 2004).....	20
<i>United States v. Miles</i> , 238 F. Supp. 2d 297 (D. Maine 2002).....	20
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 174 (1939).....	12, 13
<i>United States v. Patterson</i> , 431 F.3d 832 (5th Cir. 2005).....	21
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990). .....	7
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997). .	14, 17
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001). .....	5

<i>Statutes:</i>	<u>Page</u>
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	10
U.S. Const. amend. II.....	4, 10
U.S. Const. amend IV.....	10
U.S. Const. amend IX.....	10
U.S. Const. amend. X. ....	10
18 U.S.C. § 922. ....	20, 21
D.C. Code § 7-2502.02.....	25
D.C. Code § 22-4504. ....	25
D.C. Code § 7-2507.02.....	26
Ariz. Const. art. 2 § 26. ....	19

*Rules:*

Supreme Court Rule 37. ....	1
-----------------------------	---

*Other Authorities:*

The Federalist Papers, No. 28 (Alexander Hamilton) (1787).....	15
The Federalist Papers, No. 46 (James Madison)(1788). ....	14
1 St. George Tucker, Blackstone’s Commentaries; With Notes of Reference, to the Constitution and Laws of the Federal Government of the United States; and of the Commonwealth of Virginia, 300 (1803).....	9, 14

<i>Other Authorities, continued:</i>	<u>Page</u>
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> , 708-09 (1833) (Carolina Academic Press 1987). . . . .	14
2A Sutherland, <i>Statutes &amp; Statutory Construction</i> § 47.04 (N. Singer 5th ed. 1992). . . . .	6
Stephen D. Kelson, <i>Violence in the Legal Profession: Methods of Protection and Prevention</i> , 49-May <i>Advocate</i> (Idaho) 19 (May 2006). . . . .	2
Eugene Volokh, <i>The Commonplace Second Amendment</i> , 73 <i>N.Y.U. L. Rev.</i> 793 (1998). . . . .	11
Adam Winkle, <i>Fatal Theory and Strict in Fact: An Empirical Analysis of Strict Scrutiny in Federal Courts</i> , 59 <i>Vand. L. Rev.</i> 793 (2006). . . . .	18
Patricia L. Fanflik, <i>Forgotten Victims: Workplace Aggression Encountered By Prosecutors</i> , 39-OCT <i>Prosecutor</i> 36 (Sept./Oct. 2005). . . . .	2
